

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	22-0725 Version: 1	Name:	IGA- Village of Berkley (911 System)		
Туре:	Intergovernmental Agreement	Status:	Approved		
File created:	12/15/2021	In control:	Board of Commissioners		
On agenda:	1/13/2022	Final action:	1/13/2022		
Title:	PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT				
	Department: Cook County Sheriff's Office				
	Other Part(ies): Village of Berkeley, Berkeley, Illinois				
	Request: Authorization to enter into and execute an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Cook County Sheriff's Office and the Village of Berkeley.				
	Goods or Services: The Cook County Sheriff's Office will provide 911 System dispatching services/monitoring services for the Village of Berkeley, twenty - four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week.				
	Agreement Number(s): N/A				
	Agreement Period: 3/1/2022 and shall continue for five (5) years				
	Fiscal Impact: None. Revenue Neutral				
	Accounts: 11324.1210.11948.580380 - ETSB 911 Special Purpose Fund				
	Summary: Authorization for the Cook County Sheriff's Office and the Village of Berkeley to enter in to and execute an Intergovernmental Agreement for 911 dispatching services for the Village of Berkeley The Sheriff agrees to provide 9-1-1 System dispatching services to the Berkeley PD twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week. Berkeley PD dispatch will transmit on a Cook County 800mhz frequency. The scope of dispatching services the Sheriff will provide to Berkeley PD includes all related services customarily and incidentally provided by other public-safety answering points ("PSAPs") in the Chicago metropolitan area.				
	The Village of Berkeley agrees to reimburse the Cook County Sheriff's Office on a monthly basis for providing 9-1-1 System dispatching services to the Berkeley Police Department. The Village of Berkeley shall pay the (Sheriff's Reimbursement), less any Surcharge Offset received by the Sheriff's Office from Berkeley, in accordance with the following schedule, with any partial year prorated based the number of days the IGA has been in effect for that year, and with one-twelfth (1/12) of the amount of each year of service due each full month the IGA is in effect:				
	1st year of service - \$120, 472. 00 2nd year of service - \$122, 881. 00 3rd year of service - \$125, 339. 00				

The Cook County Sheriff's Office will send the Village of Berkeley a monthly invoice, which shall separately state any Surcharge Offset applied to the (Sheriff's Reimbursement). Payment will be due within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice.

Sponsors:

4th year of service - \$127,845.00 5th year of service - \$130, 402.00

File #: 22-0725, Version: 1

Indexes: THOMAS J. DART, Sheriff of Cook County

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/13/2022	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Department: Cook County Sheriff's Office

Other Part(ies): Village of Berkeley, Berkeley, Illinois

Request: Authorization to enter into and execute an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Cook County Sheriff's Office and the Village of Berkeley.

Goods or Services: The Cook County Sheriff's Office will provide 911 System dispatching services/monitoring services for the Village of Berkeley, twenty - four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week.

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: 3/1/2022 and shall continue for five (5) years

Fiscal Impact: None. Revenue Neutral

Accounts: 11324.1210.11948.580380 - ETSB 911 Special Purpose Fund

Summary: Authorization for the Cook County Sheriff's Office and the Village of Berkeley to enter in to and execute an Intergovernmental Agreement for 911 dispatching services for the Village of Berkeley. The Sheriff agrees to provide 9-1 -1 System dispatching services to the Berkeley PD twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week. Berkeley PD dispatch will transmit on a Cook County 800mhz frequency. The scope of dispatching services the Sheriff will provide to Berkeley PD includes all related services customarily and incidentally provided by other public-safety answering points ("PSAPs") in the Chicago metropolitan area.

The Village of Berkeley agrees to reimburse the Cook County Sheriff's Office on a monthly basis for providing 9-1-1 System dispatching services to the Berkeley Police Department. The Village of Berkeley shall pay the (Sheriffs Reimbursement), less any Surcharge Offset received by the Sheriff's Office from Berkeley, in accordance with the following schedule, with any partial year prorated based the number of days the IGA has been in effect for that year, and with one-twelfth (1/12) of the amount of each year of service due each full month the IGA is in effect:

1st year of service - \$120, 472. 00 2nd year of service - \$122, 881. 00 3rd year of service - \$125, 339. 00 4th year of service - \$127,845.00 5th year of service - \$130, 402. 00

The Cook County Sheriff's Office will send the Village of Berkeley a monthly invoice, which shall separately state any Surcharge Offset applied to the (Sheriff's Reimbursement). Payment will be due within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice.